

No. 25-840

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR ETHICAL CARE, INC.;
ADVOCATES PROTECTING CHILDREN; PARENTS 1A, 1B,
2A, 2B, 3A, 3B, 4A, 4B, 5A, AND 5B, *Petitioners*,

v.

ROBERT FERGUSON, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; NICK BROWN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF WASHINGTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; AND TANA
SENN, SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY, *Respondents*.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR LIBERTY COUNSEL AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANITA L. STAVER	MATHEW D. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL J. SCHMID	LIBERTY COUNSEL
KRISTINA S. HEUSER	109 Second Street NE
LIBERTY COUNSEL	Washington, D.C. 20002
P.O. Box 540774	(202) 289-1776
Orlando, FL 32854	court@lc.org
(407) 875-1776

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Ninth Circuit erred in dismissing the complaint for lack of standing.....	4
II. Washington’s statutory scheme violates the parents’ right to free exercise of religion by providing their children the means to escape their supervision and access irreversible medical procedures without parental consent and in contravention of their religious convictions.....	10
A. Washington’s statutory scheme impermissibly burdens the parents’ right to raise their children in a manner consistent with their religious beliefs.....	11
B. Strict scrutiny is the appropriate test to assess the constitutionality of the Act.	12
C. Washington’s statutory scheme cannot survive strict scrutiny because there is no compelling state interest in hiding children away from their parents while facilitating secret sex change procedures, particularly where such procedures are at odds with the parents’ religious beliefs.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	13
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	14
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021).....	1
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	1
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	16
<i>Intl. Partners for Ethical Care Inc v. Ferguson</i> , 146 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2025)	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	9
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	16
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	15
<i>Pierce v. Socy. of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	17
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 605 U.S. 495 (2025).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11, 12, 13

Statutes

2023 Wash. Legis. Serv., ch. 151, § 2 (West)..... 7
2023 Wash. Legis. Serv., ch. 408, § 2 (West)..... 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082 4, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Bennett, *Allocation of Child Medical Care
Decisionmaking Authority: A Suggested Interest
Analysis*, 62 Va.L.Rev. 285 (1976)..... 15
Goldstein, *Medical Case for the Child at Risk: On
State Supervention of Parental Autonomy*, 86 Yale
L.J. 645 (1977)..... 15
